

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

**THQ INC., et al.,**

Debtors.<sup>1</sup>

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-13398 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION  
OF THE AMENDED CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF LIQUIDATION  
OF THQ INC. AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS**

---

**GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP**

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP**

Oscar Garza (Ca No. 149790)  
Jeffrey C. Krause (Ca No. 94053)  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071-1512  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Michael R. Nestor (No. 3526)  
M. Blake Cleary (No. 3614)  
Jaime Luton Chapman (No. 4936)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 571-6600  
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

*Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession*

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases and the last four digits of each Debtor's taxpayer identification number are as follows: THQ Inc. (1686); THQ Digital Studios Phoenix, Inc. (1056); THQ Wireless Inc. (7991); Volition, Inc. (4944); and Vigil Games, Inc. (8651). The Debtors' principal offices are located at 29903 Agoura Road, Agoura Hills, CA 91301.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PLAN SOLICITATION AND VOTING .....	1
OBJECTIONS TO PLAN .....	4
THE PLAN SHOULD BE CONFIRMED BECAUSE IT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....	5
I. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE — 11 U.S.C. SECTION 1129(a)(1).....	6
A. The Classification of Claims and Equity Interests in the Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code .....	6
B. The Plan Complies With Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	8
i. Section 1123(a)(1): Classes of Claims and Equity Interests .....	8
ii. Section 1123(a)(2) and (3): Classes that are Not Impaired by the Plan .....	8
iii. Section 1123(a)(4): Equal Treatment Within Class .....	8
iv. Section 1123(a)(5): Adequate Means of Implementation .....	8
v. Section 1123(a)(6): Prohibition on the Issuance of Non-Voting Securities .....	9
vi. Section 1123(a)(7): Provisions Regarding Directors and Officers .....	9
C. The Plan Complies with the Requirements of Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code .....	10
i. Section 1123(b)(1): Impairment/Unimpairment of Claims and Equity Interests .....	10
ii. Section 1123(b)(2): Assumption, Assumption and Assignment, and Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases .....	10
iii. Section 1123(b)(3): Debtor Releases, Exculpation, and Preservation of Causes of Action and Derivative Actions .....	11
1. Debtor Releases and Exculpation .....	11
2. Preservation of Causes of Action and Derivative Actions .....	22
iv. Section 1123(b)(4): Sale of Substantially All Assets .....	24

v. Section 1123(b)(6): Other Appropriate Provisions Not Inconsistent with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code .....24

1. Injunctions .....24

2. Substantive Consolidation .....25

3. Retention of Jurisdiction .....26

II. THE DEBTORS HAVE COMPLIED WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE — 11 U.S.C. § SECTION 1129(a)(2) .....27

III. THE PLAN HAS BEEN PROPOSED IN GOOD FAITH AND NOT BY ANY MEANS FORBIDDEN BY LAW — 11 U.S.C. § SECTION 1129(a)(3) .....28

IV. THE PLAN PROVIDES THAT PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES ARE SUBJECT TO COURT APPROVAL — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4) .....29

V. THE DEBTORS HAVE DISCLOSED THE IDENTITY OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS AND THE NATURE OF COMPENSATION OF INSIDERS — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5) .....29

VI. THE PLAN DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY RATE CHANGES SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6) .....30

VII. THE PLAN IS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF ALL CREDITORS — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7) .....30

VIII. THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(a)(8) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE HAVE BEEN SATISFIED — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8) .....31

IX. THE PLAN PROVIDES FOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL ALLOWED PRIORITY CLAIMS — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9) .....31

X. AT LEAST ONE CLASS OF IMPAIRED CLAIMS HAS ACCEPTED THE PLAN — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) .....32

XI. THE PLAN IS FEASIBLE — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11) .....32

XII. ALL STATUTORY FEES WILL BE PAID — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12) .....35

XIII. SECTIONS 1129(a)(13)-(a)(16) ARE INAPPLICABLE .....35

XIV. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE “CRAM DOWN” REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-ACCEPTING CLASSES — 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....35

A. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly .....36

B. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable .....37

XV. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(c), (d),  
AND (e) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....39

CONCLUSION .....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re 15375 Mem'l Corp.</i> , 382 B.R. 652 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000).....	28
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	36
<i>In re Century Glove, Inc.</i> , 74 B.R. 958 (Bankr. D. Del. 1987).....	28
<i>In re Century Glove, Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2286 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	28, 30
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	28
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	17
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7, 36
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Exide Tech.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	6, 20
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures</i> , 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Hawkeye Renewables, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2745975 (Bankr. D. Del. June 2, 2010).....	25
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	7, 36
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	23, 36

*In re Journal Register Co.*,  
407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....32

*In re Master Mortgage Investment Fund, Inc.*,  
168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994) .....16

*Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)*,  
91 F.3d 389, 393 (3d Cir. 1996) .....18

*In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.*,  
398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....6

*In re Owens Corning*,  
419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005) .....25

*In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.*,  
596 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1979) .....18

*In re PWS Holding Corp.*,  
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000) .....15, 16, 27

*In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.*,  
145 B.R. 412, 476 (Bankr, D.N.J. 1990) .....29

*In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.*,  
372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004) .....26

*In re Rubicon U.S. REIT, Inc.*,  
434 B.R. 168 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....15

*In re Stone & Webster, Inc.*,  
286 B.R. 532 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....25, 26

*In re Tribune Co.*,  
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....6, 17, 19, 20

*United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs. (In re Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.)*,  
793 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1986) .....37

*In re Washington Mutual, Inc.*,  
442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....15, 16, 17, 20

*Wheeler v. Nw. Univ. (In re Nutraquest, Inc.)*,  
434 F.3d 639, 644 (3d Cir. 2006) .....17

*In re WorldCom Inc.*,  
2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....36

*In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.*,  
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....19

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 510.....36, 37

11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(4) .....36

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1122(b).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1) .....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2) .....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3) .....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4) .....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) .....8, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6) .....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7) .....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b).....10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1) .....10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) .....10, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) .....11, 17, 23

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4) .....24

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....24, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....27

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1) .....	6, 26, 27, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) .....	15, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5) .....	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6) .....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7) .....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12) .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)-(16) .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	31, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) .....	31, 37, 38
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c) - (e) .....	39
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019.....	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e).....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	16, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
7 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> [1 1129.03[1] (15th ed. rev. 2007).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 412 (1977).....	6, 27
S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 126 (1978).....	6, 27
